
 

                                                          
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
  

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
To: Councillors Rawlings (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Brooks, Gunnell and Runciman 
 

Date: Monday, 10 April 2017 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare:  

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests,  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 

February 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5pm on Friday 7 April 2017. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 



 

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Strategic Theme: Education  
 
2015-16 Annual Report of the Virtual School   

(Pages 7 - 52) 

 This report informs Members about the activities of the Virtual 
School Head teacher, the Virtual School and the 2015/16 
educational outcomes of York’s children and young people in 
care. 
 
Any Board Member whose area of interest relates to the issues 
raised in this report will have the opportunity to give an update 
under this item.  
 

5. Update on implementation of Local Area 
Teams - their role in supporting vulnerable 
children   

(Pages 53 - 80) 

 This paper provides an update on the implementation of Local 
Area Teams following their launch in January 2017. Local Area 
Teams bring together a range of pre-existing services to form a 
new set of preventative arrangements for families from 
pregnancy through to adult hood. 

Any Board Member whose area of interest relates to the issues 
raised in this report will have the opportunity to give an update 
under this item.  
 

6. Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan  
2016-17 and 2017-18   

(Pages 81 - 84) 

 To consider the Board’s work plan for the current municipal year 
and proposed work plan for 2017-18 and to receive any updates 
Members may wish to give on their agreed areas of interest 
relating to the work of the Board. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Board Members’ Agreed Areas of Interest 

 Show Me That I Matter - Councillor Rawlings 

 Housing and Pathway Team - Councillor Stuart Barnes 

 Education/Schools - Councillor  Brooks 

 Health - Councillor Runciman 

 Placement Team, Fostering Service and Short Breaks – Councillor 
Cuthbertson 

 Virtual Head and School for Children in Care – Councillor Brooks 

 Connexions  / Education, Training & Employment  Councillor 
Gunnell 

 
Democracy Officers 
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job-share) 
 
Contact Details: 
Telephone: (01904) 551031 
Email: catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 13 February 2017 

Present Councillors Rawlings (Chair), S Barnes, 
Brooks and Runciman 

Apologies Councillors Cuthbertson and Gunnell 

 

29. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board. 
 

30. Minutes  
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Corporate Parenting Board held on 21 November 
2016 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
The Assistant Director of Children’s Specialist Services took this 
opportunity to update the Board on the Councils position on 
supporting unaccompanied asylum seeking children since the 
change in arrangements.  He discussed the variety of provisions 
that brought children to the UK and confirmed York had joined 
up with all Local Authority’s within the region to support 
unaccompanied children through the National Transfer Scheme.  
 
Members noted that the whole region was expected to 
accommodate around 600 children but the final numbers could 
be significantly lower. In answer to some Members questions 
officers confirmed that the multi-agency approach allowed each 
child’s needs to be individually assessed to ensure each child 
received the appropriate care and support.  
 
The Board noted officers had been fully involved in all 
arrangements and agreed they had provided exceptional 
support to the agency.   
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



31. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

32. Children and Young People in Care Strategy - Young 
People's Version  
 
The Board considered a report that highlighted how a young 
person’s friendly version of the Children and Young People in 
Care Strategy 2016 – 2020 had been designed by York’s 
Children in Care Council, Show Me That I Matter Panel 
[SMTIMP].  
 
On behalf of SMTIMP the Children’s Rights Manager presented 
the young person’s strategy. She explained how SMTIMP were 
asked to create a version that could be easily accessed and 
understood by children and young people. The Panel worked 
with the Children’s Rights and Advocacy Service and City of 
York Council’s Graphic Designers to produce a draft document 
that had also been presented to the Strategic Partnership for 
Children in Care on 7 February 2017.  
 
The Board agreed the document presented a good summary of 
the priority actions set out in the Children and Young People in 
Care Strategy and congratulated SMTIMP for producing an 
exceptional document. 
 
Resolved:  That the children and young person’s version of the 

Children and Young People in Care Strategy 2016 – 
2020 be endorsed.   

 
Reason: In order that Members’ comments can be taken into 

account prior to the launch of the document.    
 

33. Ofsted Inspection Outcome  
 
The Board noted that the outcome and findings of the recent 
Ofsted inspection of York’s services for children in need of help 
and protection and care leavers would be reported at the 
meeting. 
 
Officers gave an update and stated th
[...]
indings of the recent Ofsted 
inspection of York’s services for children in need of 

Page 3



help and protection and care leavers be noted and 
commented on. 

 
Reason: To clarify any issues arising, to comment on the 

findings in preparation for receiving an action plan to 
address any areas identified for further development at 
a future Board meeting. 

 
34. Meeting the Health Needs of Looked After Children  

 
The Board noted the most recent analysis of local arrangements 
for ensuring that the health needs of looked after children had 
been discussed and reviewed by the Strategic Partnership for 
Children in Care on 7 February 2017.  
 
The Designated Nurse for Safeguarding Children and Children 
in Care confirmed that in 2016 colleagues from health and the 
Local Authority agreed to undertake a ‘benchmarking’ exercise 
in order to understand how the current arrangements in York 
were meeting the standards set out in the statutory guidance on 
promoting the health and wellbeing of looked after children. 
 
The Board noted that the exercise confirmed the existing 
services within York were meeting health needs of children and 
young people well and that the areas raised for improvements 
had led to the development of a joint Local Authority and health 
action plan. The plan had been agreed by the multiagency 
Children in Care Strategic Partnership and was now monitored 
by this group. 
 
The Board were made aware of the key issues and associated 
actions to develop services which included improvements within 
the timeliness of health assessments and improvements to 
ensure children, young people, including those leaving care, 
understand their health needs. 
 
The Board thanked officers for their update and welcomed the 
introduction of a ‘Health Passport’ to all children and young 
people in care. 
 
Resolved:   That the presentation of progress towards the full 

compliance with the guidance set out above be 
considered. 

 

Page 4



Reason: To clarify any issues arising, to comment on progress 
and in preparation for receiving an updated health 
action plan (informed by the findings of the Ofsted and 
CQC inspections undertaken in November and 
December 2016 and whose combined findings will be 
available for the April 2017 Board meeting)    

 
35. Meeting the Emotional and Mental Health Needs of Looked 

after Children  
 
The Board considered a report from the Assistant Director for 
Children’s Specialist Services that provided a snapshot view of 
the current range of responses to and services available for 
safeguarding and promoting the emotional and mental health of 
looked after children.  
 
Officers gave a brief overview of the current approach to 
supporting and responding to the different emotional and mental 
health needs of looked after children which included a 
programme of continuous training, advice and support to foster 
carers, social workers and pastoral school staff to ensure they 
were in a position to recognise and respond to a child’s needs 
as appropriate. To also support the frontline practitioners and 
looked after children a range of Emotional Literacy Support 
Assistants, School Cluster Well-being Workers and Primary 
Mental Health Workers had been created. 
 
The Board thanked officers for their update and noted that the 
best way to secure children and young people’s emotional and 
mental health was to facilitate and secure their engagement in a 
‘normal’ life and for the more serious needs early identification 
and timely expert help was essential. They also noted that 
officers should continue to develop a range of responses 
tailored to the unique need of each child and young person and 
they welcomed a full report at the June 2017 Corporate 
Parenting Board. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To clarify any issues arising in preparation for receiving 

a detailed service development action at the June 
2017 meeting. 

 
 
 

Page 5



36. Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2016-17  
 
Members considered the Boards work plan for the 2016/17 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the workplan be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Rawlings, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board  10 April 2017 
 
Report of the Head of the Virtual School - Children, Education and Communities 

 
2015-16 Annual Report of the Virtual School  
 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide members with information about 
the activities of the Virtual School Head teacher, the Virtual School and 
the 2015/16 educational outcomes of York’s children and young people 
in care.  Data contained within this report is for young people who were 
within the authority’s care during the academic year 2015/16. 
 

 Background 

2. The Corporate Parenting Board acts as the governing body of the Virtual 
School and are there to support and challenge the self evaluation 
processes of the Virtual School and to monitor the implementation of its 
improvement plan in order to ensure that children and young people in 
care in York achieve the best learning outcomes to support them to 
achieve good outcomes in the next phase of their education, 
employment or training.  

Consultation  

3. The Virtual School Head regularly meets with Show Me That I Matter and 
the Teenage Foster Carers group to ensure that their views and opinions 
are taken in to account when making strategic decisions. 

Options  

4. There are no specific options associated with this report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

Analysis 
 

5. The 2016-17 annual report will be finalised  and presented to members 
of the board in the autumn of  2017 and will incorporate comments 
received on the format and structure of the 2015-16 report. 

 
Council Plan 
 

6. Children and Young People in Care: York’s Strategy 2016-2020 
  ‘Children and young people receive a planned and stable education 
which enables them to fulfil their educational, social and emotional 
potential, and have high aspirations for the future.’ 

 
 Implications 

7.  

 Financial –  

 Human Resources (HR)  

 Equalities -  The work of the Virtual School is to advocate and 
support children and young people in care to ensure that they are 
treated equally and narrow the educational gap with their peers. 

 Legal – There are no legal implications. 

 Crime and Disorder  There are no crime and disorder implications 
although retaining children and young people in education is known 
to reduce criminality and disorder. 

 Information Technology (IT) None 

 Property: None 

 Other: None known. 

 
Risk Management 
 

8. There are no known risks.  All staff in Virtual School are DBS checked. 
 

 Recommendations 

9. Members are asked to note the contents of the annual report and provide 
feedback to the Virtual Headteacher about the format, structure and 

Page 8



 

content of the report to aid the development of the 2016-17 annual 
report. 

 

 Reason: To keep Board Members updated on the Virtual School and the 
2015/16 educational outcomes of York’s children and young people in 
care. 

  

Contact Details 

Author: 
Sarah Clarke, Head of the 
Virtual School for Looked 
After Children and Young 
People 
sarah.clarke@york.gov.uk 
01904 642 611 ext 226 
07767318131 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 27/3/17 

 
Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, Education and Skills 
01904 553007 
    

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A:  2015-16 Annual Report of the Virtual School 
 
 
Abbreviations used in annex to report 
CAMHS Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
CEC  Children, Education and Communities (Directorate) 
CH  Consultant Head 
CiC  Children in Care 
CLA  Children 
[...]
POSE OF THE REPORT 

The purpose of this report is to outline the activity of the Virtual School Head teacher, the 

Virtual School and the 2015/16 educational outcomes of York’s children and young people 

in care.  It reflects on the achievements and identifies areas of development to achieve the 

best outcomes for the children and young people for whom we are corporate parents. 

Data contained within this report is for young people who were within the authority’s care 

during the academic year 2015/16. 

Page 12



Annex A 

3 

 

2. CONTEXT 

2.1 National Context 

The idea of a Virtual School Head was first outlined in the White Paper ‘Care Matters: Time 

for Change’ (DCSF, June 2007).  Directors of Children’s Services are given a statutory 

responsibility to make sure that a local authority promotes the educational achievement of 

their looked after children and young people regardless of where they are placed. 

The Children and Families Act (2014) amended Section 22 of the Children’s Act (1989) 

placing a statutory responsibility on all local authorities to appoint a Virtual School Head 

(VSH) to promote the educational achievement of looked after children and young people.  

It is the responsibility of the Director of Children’s Services and Lead Member for Children’s 

Services to ensure that these duties are carried out. 

The role of the Virtual Head has had additional responsibilities placed upon it by the DfE 

document ‘Promoting the Education of Children Looked After, statutory guidance for local 

authorities’ (July 2014).  This document states that: 

VSHs are in place and have the resources, time, training and support to discharge their 

duties effectively; 

VSHs have robust procedures in place to monitor the attendance and educational progress 

of the children their authority looks after (whether placed in or out of authority); 

VSH must maintain an up to date roll of the Local Authority’s Children and Young People in 

Care who are
[...]
 of 

31/08/2016 

Specialist Teacher for Looked After 

Children (2.5 days a week) – SpT 

Learning and wellbeing worker 

post to be advertised- LAWW 

 

Cathy Ardern Educational Psychologist for CLA (2 

days a week) - EP 

cathy.ardern@york.gov.uk 

Gill Clapham Education Work Advisor CLA (4 

days a week) - LAWA 

gill.clapham@york.gov.uk 

Susan Large Administrative Assistant (seconded 

from Danesgate for 3 days a week) 

-AA 

susan.large@york.gov.uk 

 

Page 14



Annex A 

5 

 

Other LA colleagues give of their time to be part of the Virtual School senior leadership team 

– these are Maxine Benson (Early Years Consultant), Karron Young (School Improvement 

Adviser, Primary), Mike Jory (School Improvement Adviser, Secondary) and  Nikki Wilson 

(Children’s Rights Advocate).  They meet regularly to ensure that priorities identified in the 

virtual school’s improvement plan are being addressed.  Strategic input, support and advice 

is also given by Maxine Squire, Assistant Director of Education and Skills who oversees the 

work of the Virtual School and reports to the Director of Children’s Services, Jon 

Stonehouse. 

The VSH works closely with the SEN Manager, Lisa Abel,  and the SEN Information 

Systems/Finance Co-ordinator, Ben Drake, to ensure that those looked after children and 

young people with special educational needs and/or disabilities are well supported whether 

in City or out of area. 

The VSH also reports to the Corporate Parenting Board, CEC Extended Directorate 

Management Board and the Strategic Partnership Board who oversee the work of the 

Virtual School and support and challenge its work ensuring it meets its statutory duties and 

is working with schools and other partners to narrow the gap. 

Page 15



Annex A 

6 

 

3. ROLE OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL 

The Virtual School has the responsibility for monitoring, supporting and providing 

interventions to ensure that children and young people in care achieve the best outcom
[...]


York’s Looked After Children appear to have a significant attainment gap between the 

national and the national CiC data.  With such small numbers of children in care to York in 

Key Stage 2 the data is statistically insignificant.  Currently we are not able to isolate the 

results of those who have SEND needs and those without to refine the data set to see how 

Page 23



Annex A 

14 

 

this would impact on the findings; 50% had MSPs or EHCPs which will impact greatly on the 

results.  Next year with the Nexus Nova system we will be better able to isolate data to look 

at variables. 

York as an LA has a focus on improving the teaching and learning of writing in schools and 

this will be developed over the next academic year which shows the biggest gap in 

attainment at Key Stage 2 for children in care with their peers.  The Virtual School will 

continue to work with School Effectiveness and Achievement advisers in their work to 

support schools to meet the challenges of the new tests by teaching innovative and 

engaging curriculums.  We will advise and support Head teachers about the outcomes for 

York’s children in care so that they can focus their efforts on narrowing the attainment gap. 

7.4 Key Stage 4 results and analysis  

See Appendix A 

Summary 2016 CLA outcomes KS4 Analysis: 

2015 All Y11s (excluding Applefields) 

Total 5+A-Ciem 5+A-C 5+A-G 1 A*-C 1+A-G Year 

18 

18 

20 

3 

3 

5 

4 

3 

6 

11 

11 

12 

7 

9 

16 

17 

18 

2016 

2015 

2014 

 17%  

17% 

20% 

28% 

17% 

30% 

66% 

61% 

60% 

39% 

50% 

 

89% 

94% 

95% 

2016 

2015 

2014 

 

Results are consistent with previous years with a slight drop in the 1 A*-C and 1+ A*-G 

outcomes; this is an area for focus in 2016-17. We will work with schools to try and ensure 

that all young people leave with at least 1  A*-G qualification and with more achieving 1 A*-

C. 

Page 24



Annex A 

15 

 

Eighteen young people were entered for GCSE and vocational q
[...]
or Year 11 Leavers 

89% of CLA have moved on to education, employment or training.  Of the remaining 11% (2 young people) one is being educated at a 

HMYOI and the remaining young person is currently pregnant but is willing to re-engage with education once she has given birth. 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 
 
Corporate Parenting Board 10 April 2017 
 
Report of the Director of Children, Education and Communities 

 
Update on implementation of Local Area Teams - their role in 
supporting vulnerable children 

Summary 

1. In March and July of 2016 the Council Executive endorsed proposals to 
create Local Area Teams. Local Area Teams bring together a range of 
pre-existing services to form a new set of preventative arrangements for 
families from pregnancy through to adult hood. This paper provides an 
update on implementation of Local Area Teams following their launch in 
January 2017. 

 Background 

2. We know that for most families York is a great place to grow up and that 
the vast majority of children are safe, resilient and achieving. However 
we also know that some children and young people will have a very 
different experience. The recently launched Local Area Teams will be a 
key part of tackling this inequality in order to improve the long term 
prospects of families most in need. 

3. We know that by tackling issues as they emerge there is a significant 
chance of preventing long term poor outcomes and the need for more 
specialised and high cost services at a later stage ; not only across 
children’s services but across a range of public services right across the 
city. 

4. This paper presents an update on progress following the launch of Local 
Area Teams in January 2017 and how Local Area Teams support 
vulnerable children and young people. 

Ofsted Inspection 

5. In November and December 2016 Ofsted carried out an extensive 
inspection of services for children in need of help and protection, children 
looked
[...]
legate, the Show Me 
That I Matter Panel and the Youth Council took part in a consultation on 
plans for the building. The consultation has helpfully informed both the 
design of the building itself as well as the operational delivery of a joint 
offer.  

Council Plan 
 
38. The development of Local Area Teams directly relates to the Council 

Plan 2015-19 priorities: 

a. ‘A focus on frontline services’ - to ensure all residents, particularly 
the least advantaged, can access reliable services and 
community facilities. 

39. The introduction of this new operating model is a major part of delivering 
the shared, partnership vision and priorities of the new Children and 
Young People’s Plan 2016-20: 

a. Vision: Children and Young People are at the heart of our City 
and of everything we do. Delivering ‘Safe, resilient and Achieving’ 
services with 4 fundamental priorities: 

i. Early Help 

ii. Emotional and Mental Health 

iii. Narrowing Gaps in Outcomes 

Page 64



 

iv. Priority Groups of Children and Young People 

Risk Management 

40. Throughout the development of Local Area Teams a risk register was in 
place to identify and mitigate any risks. This has now been revised to 
reflect risks associated with the roll out of Local Area Teams. Identified 
risks and the management of these are shared on a regular basis with 
the Directorate Management Team for Children, Education and 
Communities. 
 

 Recommendations 

41. Members of the Corporate Parenting Board are asked to note this report. 

Reason: To keep Members updated on the implementation of Local Area 
Teams. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Niall McVicar 
Head of Early Help and 
Local Area Teams 
01904 554440 
 

Jon Stonehouse 
Corporate Director of Children, Education and 
Communities 
 
Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, Education and Skills 
01904 553007 

Report Approved  Date 24/3/17 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

Wards Affected:  
[...]
r the Troubled Families programme and ensure that this is embedded within 

the work of Local Area Teams and partners. Working alongside the capacity provided by the data and systems Service Level 

Agreement they will ensure that Payment By Results for Troubled Families can be claimed and will meet auditing 

requirements. This is vital in securing income that supports the work of Local Area Teams. 

The Outcomes and Quality Manager will also work with the Head of Early Help and Local Area Teams to commission city wide 

and build longer term capacity in response to need. This commissioning will tackle common features of early help needs seen 

across the city. 

THE HEAD OF EARLY HELP AND LOCAL AREA TEAMS 

The Head of Early Help and Local Area Teams has overall responsibility across the city for delivery of the new operating model 

and the city’s Early Help Strategy. They will take the strategic lead across a number of early help agendas and drive the city 

wide multi-agency governance arrangements underpinning the work of Local Area Teams. This means engaging with the YorOK 

Board, the Safeguarding Children’s Board, the Council Executive and Elected Members. In addition they play a key role in 

ensuring the work of Local Area Teams works in the context of an overall system for children and young people. This means 

how it works in relation to statutory level social care interventions, education, SEND and to the wider agenda of the council 

and of multi-agency partners. 

LOCAL AREA TEAMS – A SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED OFFER 

The boxes below show how the key features of the offer will look and feel to different groups. 

 

Children and Young People 

•Good quality information and 
signposting available to all children 
and young people on any aspect of life.  

•Information will cover things to do, 
places to go and people who can help. 

•Information and signposting provided 
online, by phone, by email, in 
communities and for young people 
through the city
[...]
Outcome 

P
age 81

A
genda Item

 6



Meeting Date 
Strategic 
Themes 

Reports Supporting Strategic Theme Other Reports  

10  April 2017 Education  2015-16 Annual Report of the Virtual 
School  

 Primary and Secondary Education 

data for Children in Care 

 Local Area Teams and their role in 
supporting vulnerable children  

Proposed Workplan for 2017-18 Municipal Year 

26 June 2017  Emotional 
Wellbeing & 
Mental Health; 
Wellbeing; 
Relationships & 
Identity 

 Relevant performance data 

 Development action plan around 

Emotional and Mental Health Needs of 

Looked after Children and Findings 

from Ofsted and CQC Inspections in 

relation to supporting and promoting 

the health of looked after children  

  

 Report to Learning & Culture Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

25 Sept 2017   Respect & 
Involvement  

 

 Annual SMTIM Report 

 Annual Advocacy Report 

 

 Independent Reviewing Officer 
Annual Report 

 Member Visits to Children’s Homes 

20 Nov 2017 

 

Moving to 
Adulthood 

 Staying Put 

 Housing 

 Education, Training & Employment 

 Apprenticeships 

 Where young people live 

 

P
age 82



Meeting Date 
Strategic 
Themes 

Reports Supporting Strategic Theme Other Reports  

 Relevant performance data 

12 Feb 2018    

16 April 2018    

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Strategic Theme: Education - 2015-16 Annual Report of the Virtual School
	Annex A Virtual School Report March 2017 Updated
	Appendix A - Educational Outcomes

	5 Update on implementation of Local Area Teams - their role in supporting vulnerable children
	Annex A LAT Summary

	6 Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2016-17 and 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 10 April 2017 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 
S Barnes, Brooks and Runciman 

Apologies Councillors Rawlings and Gunnell 

 

37. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board. None were declared. 
 

38. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board held on 13 February 2017 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
39. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

40. Strategic Theme: Education - 2015-16 Annual Report of the 
Virtual School  
 
The Board considered a report that informed them of the 
activities of the Virtual School Head teacher, the Virtual School 
and the 2015/16 educational outcomes of York’s children and 
young people in care. 
 
The Assistant Director of Education and Skills gave an update 
and highlighted the contents of the 2015/16 Annual Report of 
the Virtual School. She made reference to the: 

 role of the virtual school 

 schools roll and characteristics  

 educational outcomes for York’s Looked After Children 

 excellent school attendance figures 



 interventions in place to improve outcomes for Looked 
After Children. 

 
The Board discussed the attainment gaps between York’s 
Looked After Children and the national and the national Children 
in Care data. Officers confirmed that with such a small cohort of 
children in care the data was currently statistically insignificant 
and that a new benchmarking tool, due to go live in the Autumn, 
would have the capacity to isolate data to look at variables and 
benchmark each individual Looked After Child’s progress from 
their starting point.  
 
Members noted that a focus on improving teaching and learning 
in maths, reading and writing would continue and that the Virtual 
School would continually support and advise  the School 
Effectiveness and Achievement Advisers and Head teachers 
about the outcomes for York’s children in care. 
 
Following comments and questions from the Board, officers 
were requested to thank the Virtual Head teacher for her 
comprehensive report that gave a logistic view and they agreed 
that the excellent attendance figures would enhance a child’s 
learning to maximise their progression. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  That the contents of the annual report be noted 
and commented on to aid the development of 
the 2016-17 annual report. 

(ii) That an update report be received in the 
Autumn 

 
Reason:   To keep Board Members updated on the Virtual 

School and the 2015/16 educational outcomes of 
York’s children and young people in care. 

 
 

41. Update on implementation of Local Area Teams - their role 
in supporting vulnerable children  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on the 
implementation of Local Area Teams (LATs) following their 
launch in January 2017.  
 
The Head of Early Help and Local Area Teams gave an update 
and highlighted the background to the service, including the key 
elements and confirmed LAT’s were a multi agency that brought 



together a range of partners and pre-existing services in local 
areas to form a new set of preventive arrangements for families 
from pregnancy through to adult hood. 
 
The Board noted that by tackling issues as they emerged there 
was a significant chance of preventing long term poor outcomes 
and the need for more specialised and high cost services at a 
later stage.  
 
Following questions from the Board officers confirmed:  

 the LAT’s were communicating with a variety of partners 
to raise service awareness and develop partnership 
working.  

 they would brief all Ward Councillors to ensure they were 
aware of and fully understood the service.   

 they would use performance indicators to measure the 
objectives.  

 they would verify if a translator would be present at the 
parenting course for parents of toddlers.1 

 
The Board thanked officers for their work and noted the 
supportive feedback they had already received from schools. 
They welcomed an update at a future Board meeting.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted and an update be received 

at a future Corporate Parenting Board meeting. 
 
Reason: To keep Members updated on implementation of Local 

Area Teams. 
 
Action Required  
<1> Verify if a translator would be present at the 
parenting course for parents of toddlers.   
 

 
<1> NM  

 
42. Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2016-17 and 2017-18  

 
Members considered the Boards work plan for the 2016/17 and 
2017/18 municipal year. 
 
Following discussions it was agreed: 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the work plan be noted. 

(ii) That the relevant Members be briefed by 
officers before their visits to Wenlock Terrace 



and The Glen and then updates be received at 
future Corporate Parenting Board meetings. 

(iii)  That SMTIM be invited to present their Annual 
report to the Corporate Parenting Board.  

(iv) That Staying Put be invited to present an 
update to the Corporate Parenting Board. 

(v)  That the next Virtual School annual report be 
considered at the November Corporate 
Parenting Board. 

 
Reason: To keep the Board’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


